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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 

PLANNING BOARD 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

 
PROJECT NAME:  E & C PROPERTY HOLDINGS/CAMP INTEGRITY 
PROJECT NO.:   23-22 
PROJECT LOCATION:  SECTION 11, BLOCK 1, LOT 61 
REVIEW DATE:   10 NOVEMBER 2023 
MEETING DATE:  16 NOVEMBER 2023 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: DAY STOKOSA ENGINEERING/ MARK DAY, P.E. 
 

1. Existing camp use is a pre-existing non-conforming use in the R-1 Zone. Modification or changes 
to this use require approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Changes in use/Subdivision of 
pre-existing non-conforming uses causes the non-conforming uses to lose any grandfathered 
provisions.  The newly proposed use as a Educational/Training Center is also not permitted in 
the R-1 Zone. 
 

2. Section 185-25 Educational Facilities in the Educational Overlay District exists in the Zoning 
Code.  The location of the Overlay District does not seem to appear on most recent Zoning 
Maps. 
 

3. Section 185-24B8-A contains unique bulk requirements for Educational Facilities.  Several 
existing setbacks do not meet these requirements: 

• Front yard: Required 75; Existing 31.8 
• One side yard: Required 100; Existing 45.5 
• Building Height: Max 35 ft.; Proposed 36 ft. 

 
4. The applicants should confirm whether compliance with Section 185-24 B(4) exists on the site. 

Buildings appear to be connected by a breezeway and maybe considered one building by the 
Code Enforcement Department. 
 

5. Confirmation of the building height should be determined.  Structures greater than 30 feet high 
would require aerial access in accordance with the NYS Fire Code. 
 

6. Information pertaining to the existing water and sewer facilities on the site should be provided. 
 

7. Code Enforcement should determine if change of use requires structures to be sprinklered in 
accordance with NYS or Town Code. 
 

8. Paving details should be added to the plans for all areas proposed to be resurfaced. 
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9. Plans must be submitted to Orange County Planning as site is located on a County roadway. 
 

10. Plans must be submitted to Orange County Department of Public Works in compliance with 
their requirements for Site Plans on County roadways. 
 

11. Adjoiner’s Notices must be circulated. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 
 

 
Patrick J. Hines 
Principal 
 
PJH/kbw 






































































